1 PARISH OF WEST FELICIANA 2 **BUDGET ORDINANCE #1 2024-2025** 3 4 AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE BUDGET OF REVENUES AND 5 EXPENDITURES FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2024, FOR THE 6 PARISH OF WEST FELICIANA, LOUISIANA. 7 8 The West Feliciana Parish Council hereby ordains: 9 1. The Budget of Revenues and Expenditures (Budget) for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2024, and ending June 30, 2025, of the Parish of West Feliciana (Parish) dated , as 10 presented by the Parish President and duly amended by the West Feliciana Parish Council and is 11 12 annexed hereto as Exhibit A, is hereby adopted. 13 2. The Budget and any future amendments thereto, shall constitute the authority of the Parish President and/or the Department Heads and/or other duly authorized persons to incur liabilities 14 and authorize expenditures from the respective budgeted funds for the year in accordance with the 15 16 Home Rule Charter of West Feliciana Parish (Charter) and the Louisiana Local Government 17 Budget Act (Budget Act). LA R.S. 39:1301-1316. 18 3. If one or more of the provisions of this Ordinance shall, for any reason, be held to be illegal or 19 invalid, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect any other provision of the Ordinance, but this 20 Ordinance shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal or invalid provisions had not been 21 contained herein. Any constitutional or statutory provision enacted after the effective date of this 22 Ordinance which validates or makes legal any provision of the Ordinance which would not otherwise be valid or legal, shall be deemed to apply to this Ordinance. 23 24 4. This Ordinance shall become effective upon final adoption and publication in the manner prescribed by law. 25 26 Introduced by: President Kenny Havard at the regular meeting of the West Feliciana Parish 27 Council on April 8, 2024. 28 Publication of Summary and Notice of Public Hearing on _______. 29 30 Full reading and passage on______. 31 32 Moved for adoption by ______. Seconded by ______. 33 34 35 FOR: 36 37 AGAINST: 38 39 ABSTAIN: 40 41 ABSENT: 42

43

John M. Thompson Council Chairperson	Date
Emily Cobb Council Secretary	Date